

 ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

JESSICA CRESPIN,

APR 25 2017

Plaintiff-Appellant,

*Mark P. Pugh*

v.

NMCA Case No. 35,732

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY  
OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County, NM  
Hon. Nan G. Nash, District Judge, District Court No. D-202-CV-2013-04627

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

---

RAY, McCHRISTIAN & JEANS, P.C.,  
Shannon A. Parden  
6000 Uptown Blvd. NE #307  
Albuquerque, NM 87110  
Tel. 505-855-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Safeco  
Insurance Company of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1**

**A. Additional Facts ..... 1**

**B. Disposition / Conclusions of Law ..... 5**

**II. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**A. The vehicle was not an “active accessory” in causing the emotional injuries incurred by Bainbridge’s intentional tort.. 7**

**B. Numerous acts of independent significance broke any purported causal link between the use of the vehicle and the alleged harm. .... 15**

**C. Public policy weighs strongly against a finding that Appellant’s injuries arose out of the use of an uninsured motor vehicle. .... 19**

**D. Appellant waived her right to contest the damage award by not addressing it in her BIC. .... 21**

**III. CONCLUSION..... 21**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico State Cases**

<i>Barncastle v. Am. Nat'l Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2000-NMCA-95, 129 N.M. 672, 11 P.3d 1234.....	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Britt v. Phoenix Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995-NMSC-075, 120 N.M. 813, 907 P.2d 994.....	6, 7, 12, 19, 20, 23
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Sedillo</i> , 2000-NMCA-94, 129 N.M. 674, 11 P.3d 1236.....	9, 16, 17
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 1977-NMCA-036, 90 N.M. 319, 563 P.2d 113.....	24

### **New Mexico U.S. District Court Cases**

<i>Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest v. Estate of Tollardo</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1301, 1308 (D.N.M. 2005).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>State Farm Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 39 F.Supp.3d 1352 (D.N.M. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Blystra</i> , 86 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 1996.....	9, 16

### **Cases from Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Boatright v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 309-CV-946-J-32MCR, 2010 WL, 2220250 (M.D. Fla. June 2, 2010) ....	14
<i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. Klug</i> , 415 N.W.2d 876, 878 (Minn. 1987).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Holm v. Mutual Service Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,	

261 N.W.2d 598, 603 (Minn. 1977).....	19, 21
<i>Kish v. Central Nat'l Ins. Group of Omaha,</i> 424 N.E.2d 288, 294 (1981) (Ohio).....	18, 20
<i>United Serv. Auto Ass'n v. Ledger,</i> 234 Cal. Rptr. 570, 572 (1987) .....	19, 21
<b>New Mexico Rules</b>	
Rule 12-318(A)(3), (4) NMRA .....	1, 5
